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HAMILTON’S RESTAURANT, BROOKLYN, NY

FEBRUARY 24, 2015

Good Morning Chairperson Weprin and Members
of the Subcommittee, my name is Vincent Petraro
and | represent Georgia and Kevin Read, the
operators of Hamilton’s Restaurant, who are with
me here today.

The Read’s are the principals of Lula Enterprises,
LLC, the tenant of a portion of the first floor space
and operator of Hamilton’s Restaurant at 2826
Fort Hamilton Parkway (southeast corner of East
4™ Street and Fort Hamilton Parkway). They have
12 years remaining on their lease. The owner of
2826 Fort Hamilton Parkway, Saxxes Realty LLC
has authorized the filing of the subject
application.

The application is to map a C2-4 Overlay District
in an existing R5 Zoning District in the Windsor
Terrace area of the Special Ocean Parkway
District. The mapping would affect the southeast



and southwest corners of Fort Hamilton Parkway
and East 4™ Street. The southwest corner is
another commercial establishment — Jaya Yoga
East. The owners of the Jaya site are in support
of the application.

Both commercial establishments are Legal Non-
conforming uses. The Hamilton’s site has been a
commercial use since 1926, but both are in
Residential Zoning Districts.

The Hamilton’s site (2826) is improved with a 3-
story 7,350 sq. ft. building containing 8 residential
units, the restaurant, a sanitation storage use, a
contractor’s storage and an artist studio. The
building is over built so that no new floor area will
result from the rezoning.

The Jaya Yoga site contains a 3-story 4,515 sq. ft.
building with 4 residential units as well as the
Yoga Studio. No new floor area will result at this
property either.

The purpose of the rezoning is to facilitate the
application for a sidewalk café with the
Department of Consumer Affairs. Such
applications cannot be made in Residential
Zoning Districts, despite the fact that the
restaurant is located legally.



The Community Board unanimously approved the
application and further, 37 individuals sent in
email stating support and 13 spoke at the Land
Use Committee’s Public Hearing.

The Borough President recommends approval of
the application with the condition that Hamilton’s
develop the layout of the sidewalk café in
consultation with its neighbors, towards
achieving consensus prior to the City Council
Zoning and Franchises’ Subcommittee public
hearing. It is important to note that the Borough
President’s recommendation stated: “...the
addition of a commercial zone is appropriate
based on the land use and generally supports
efforts that facilitate the creation and/or growth of
Brooklyn based businesses. This includes
rezoning opportunities that are consistent with
the predominant land-use patterns and provides
an opportunity for one business to grow in a
manner that provides for seasonal hiring and
activates the street.”

Please note that the vast majority of the
neighbors support this application, evidenced by
the 37 emails received by the Community Board,
of which the 24 received by me are attached to my
testimony. Additionally, 13 people spoke at the
Community Board Public Hearing, most of them in
support and looking forward to the amenity of a
sidewalk café at this location.



Additionally, this area’s Council Member, Brad
Lander, also a member of the Council’s Land Use
Committee, submitted testimony at the Borough
President’s Public Hearing, a copy of which | have
attached to my submission in which he stated:

I would like to express my enthusiastic support
for this zoning change, which would allow a pre-existing,
legal, non-conforming restaurant to be become compliant,
and enable an application to the Department of Consumer
Affairs to permit a sidewalk café. This change is an

important step to support the ongoing operation of

Hamilton’s in Windsor Terrace.

Hamilton’s is a relatively new but respected small,
local business. The owners of Hamilton’s, Georgia and
Kevin Read, have taken good care to engage the local
community at each step in the zoning process. Strong local
businesses strengthen our neighborhoods and make
Brooklyn a great place to live. The Reads are just the type
of active, community-minded business-owners that I am

happy to support.



In turn, I encourage the Borough President’s office
and City Planning Department to support the changes
proposed to the zoning map which would allow Hamilton's
to grow their business and continue operating within

Windsor Terrace into the future.

It is important to note that, irrespective of the
future sidewalk café application, this rezoning
application is the right land use solution for a
property that has been used commercially since
1926.

On January 6, 2015, the Reads met with neighbors
to discuss and consult regarding the sidewalk
café. The neighbors were happy to be a part of
the process, one saying she was happy to have
her voice respected, and now they better
understand the proposed layout and size of the
tables. They were all supportive and wished the
Reads luck with the rezoning and the future
sidewalk café.

Subsequently, the City Planning Commission
unanimously approved this application.

Based on the foregoing, we ask that the
Subcommittee on Zoning and franchises, the
Land Use Committee and the City Council
approve this application.
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Testimony in Support of Hamilton’s application for a Patio Rezoning
Public Hearing at the Office of the Brooklyn Borough President
Thursday, December 4, 2014

Thank you for the opportunity to provide testimeony in support of the application
submitted by Lulu Enterprises, LLC—the corporate designation for Hamilton’s, a
restaurant operating at 2826 Fort Hamilton Parkway in Windsor Terrace, Brooklyn—for

an amendment of the zoning map to accommodate a sidewalk café.

I would like to express my enthusiastic support for this zoning change, which
would allow a pre-existing, legal, non-conforming restaurant to be become compliant,
and enable an application to the Department of Consumer Affairs to permit a sidewalk

café. This change is an important step to support the ongoing operation of Hamilton’s in

Windsor Terrace.

Hamilton’s is a relatively new but respected small, local business. The owners of
Hamilton’s, Georgia and Kevin Read, have taken good care to engage the local
community at each step in the zoning process. Strong local businesses strengthen our
neighborhoods and make Brooklyn a great place to live. The Reads are just the type of

active, community-minded business-owners that I am happy to support.

In turn, I encourage the Borough President’s office and City Planning Department
to support the changes proposed to the zoning map which would allow Hamilton’s to

grow their business and continue operating within Windsor Terrace into the future.

Thank you for your time and the opportunity to speak.



From: Ashmoe NY <ashmoe@gmail.com>

Date: November 17, 2014 at 5:02:33 PM EST

To: communityboard7 @yahoo.com

Cc: hamiltonbkny@gmail.com

Subject: Support for outdoor space at Hamilton's

Hello Community Board 7 members,

Hope all is well with you. I'm writing in support of outdoor space at
Hamilton's. My husband and | frequent Hamilton's quite often and love the
friendly atmosphere, excellent food and family friendly dining experience it
has brought to the neighborhood. We are very much in support of outdoor
space at Hamilton's not only because it would allow us to enjoy the spring
and summer weather (once it gets warmer!), but also because it would
allow us to grab a meal on the way home without having to drop off our
dog or leave her tied up where she can't see us.

Considering Le Paddock and Brookiyn Commune both have outdoor
seating we think it's only fair to provide the same opportunity to Hamilton's.
Hopefully, this will encourage community interaction amongst our
neighbors and bring even more business to the area.

We hope you vote favorably on outdoor space for the restaurant.
Thank you for your time and have a lovely day.

Best,

Ashley O'Brien

31 Ocean Parkway
ashmoe@agmail.com
ashobrien81@gmail.com




From: russell eberhardt <ruspatch@hoctmail.com>
Date: November 14, 2014 at 6:33:19 PM EST

To: communityboard?7 @yahoo.com

Cc: hamiltonbkny@gmail.com

Subject: Hamilton's Restaurant

| am a member of this community for over 13 years. iwould really love to
see Hamilton's have outdoor seating, sooner rather than later!!
Thank You!

Russell Eberhardt



From: Ryder Reynolds <ryderr123@yahoo.com>

Date: November 13, 2014 at 10.05:44 AM EST

To: "communityboard7@yahoo.com" <communityboard7@yahoo.com>
Cc: "hamiltonbkny@gamail.com" <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Hamilton's Commercial Overiay

Reply-To: Ryder Reynolds <ryderr123@yahoo.com>

To Whom [t May Concern,

I'm writing this in regards to the vote for the commercial
overlay for Hamilton's.

| live at 81 Reeve Place and my wife and two young children
have been customer's at Hamilton's for 2 years. We have
enjoyed many afternoons on the patio and were
disappointed when it was removed.

We feel that the overall nature of the street is very
commercial and that the patio was pleasant addition to the
neighborhood.

Best,

Ryder Reynolds

81 Reeve Place



From: Michael Mendoza <lovemelovemahdog@gmail.com>

Date: November 12, 2014 at 6:13:18 PM EST

To: "communityboard? @vaheoo.com" <communityboard7 @yahoo.com>,
Georgia Read <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Hamilton's Outdoor Space.

To The Minds and Hearts of Community Board Seven,

Hello. My name is Michael Mendoza. | am one of your tribe. That is to

say | am from the neighborhood, and | write this communication in support
of my ONLY local, Hamilton's.

| too am in service industry. | run the Toby's Public House businesses
locally and around NY. | mention this not to give me any kind of credibility,

but to give an solid factual comparison to support the point | am slowly
getting to....... NOwW.

There are many similarities to Toby's and Hamilton's. Please indulge me
whilst | list a few....

Both businesses are owned and operated by people in the community,
hiring people of the community.

They both offer great food and a nice place to visit.

They are both smack-dab in the middle of residential areas making
both businesses important safe havens for people walking home in the
evenings from work when all else around them is closed.

They both have outdoor space out front.

Yet, There are also differences....

Toby's has a full liquor license that aliows us to sell spirits, Hamilton's
serves Beer and Wine.

Toby's has a big brick oven that gives our whole 'hood the great smell of
wood fires.

Toby's is more a location people consider when wanting to watch a
sporting events Hamilton's has a T.V., that will play a sporting

event. Yet...it feels classier than that.

Finally the one main difference is...Toby's IS PERMITTED to use our
outdoor space.

Now to get to the point.



We've been open for almost 7 years. An ever growing business | might
add. With Strong ties to our, and your neighborhood. We have

kids baseball and basketball teams that we sponsor yearly. We host
events for local charities, including Sean Casey's Animal Rescue, and we
give food to some in our community that may go hungry without us.

That being as it is, we are not here to toot our own horn, but to state this
growth of ours, which directly afforded us the ability to "give back" to our
community, had a lot to do with those quaint tables and colorful umbrellas
that sit outside our front door.

As was mentioned a moment ago, if's been seven years, with steady
growth, and in those seven years there has never been an issue ouiside
that called for any police presence or community board hearings or even
any animosity with our neighbors. Our sometimes exuberant little bar /
restaurant, we kept in check. And if this is your concern, | feel the people
at Hamilton's would appreciate the opportunity to use their front outdoor
area so much that they will operate it in such a way that their

neighbors won't ever have cause to ever have a problem with them.

| ask you to please allow them to prove to you how responsible a neighbor
they can be by allowing them to use the front of their great

establishment. Please let them create a safe place where neighborhood
families can meet and enjoy the beauty of our fair borough while eating a
wonderful meal with a great glass of wine, or an ice cold brew, from the
outside. '

We all know how beautiful the area can be, now picture it with a pretty
little corner spot where you could sit ouiside. Couldn't really hurt the real
estate prices could it?

Just consider it won't you.

Thank you for your time and patience with the ramblings of an old Barman.
Sincerely,
Michael A. Mendoza

Toby's Public House.
G.M.



From: Jesse Carbonaro <jescarbonharo@gmail.com>
Date: November 12, 2014 at 5:10:02 PM EST

To: comrmmunityboard? @yahoo.com

Cc: Georgia Read <hamiltonbkny@amail.com>
Subject: Hamilton's Rezoning

[ have lived in the Kensington/Windsor Terrace community going on five

years now. | moved to Minna St, between Chester and Bill's Place, during

my final year of college and have lived here, quite happily, ever since. This

area is beautiful and charming, with its tree lined streets and tightly knit

neighbors; its rich in history with Green-Wood Cemetery and the Battle of

Brooklyn - but most especially, it has a strong sense of community -
Hamilton's is a major factor in this regard.

Since Hamilton's opened, it has become THE spot that | bring all guesis
and family who come to visit. Every time my parents come out from Long
[sland, or a friend visits from Chicago or Connecticut, Hamilton's is where |
take them. The patrons of Hamilton's are an eclectic group of New Yorkers
and steady regulars, the latter being a kind-hearted and large group of
Kensington and Windsor Terrace inhabitanis. | was one of those patrons
untit a month ago when [ was lucky enough to land a job at Hamilton's, as
a waiter and bartender. Since this fransition, Hamilton's has come to mean
so much more {o me. In the few weeks | have worked here, | have felt
more a part of this community than | have ever before.

The ability to extend service out onto the patio would be a hugely positive
and beneficial action, both for me - as an employee of Hamilton's and
resident of Kensington, and for the community at large. Besides the
obvious idea, that it would give members of this community another outiet
to enjoy Kensington, the amount of direct requests | have received from
patrons, asking to dine outside and enjoy the fleeting days of fall, have
been plentiful (and | have only worked there for a few weeks). If there was
ever a single establishment that holds true meaning to a community, it is
Hamilton's. Moving forward with patio seating is definitely the right choice
and would bring sincere betterment to the Kensington community at large.

Thank you for your time and be well,
Jesse Richard Carbonaro

74 Minna St.
Brooklyn , NY 11218



From: Amy Donoghue <amydonoghue@gamail.com>
Pate: November 12, 2014 at 4:17:20 PM EST

To: Communityboard7@yahco.com

Cc: hamiltenbkny@gmail.com

Subject: In support of Hamilton's Restaurant

To Whom It May Concern:

I'm sorry that | won't be able to make the meeting tonight, | have a work
conflict. Please consider this letter in support of the request to open the
patio at Hamilton's.

| live in Kensington at 110 Ocean Parkway (4B). In fact, I've been here for
about 10 years. In the past few years, we've watched our community
blossom into a really wonderful neighborhood that people now flock to and
want to live in. The businesses that have opened up here, most especially
restaurants, have a huge hand in this development. Hamilton's has been a
great neighborhood establishment since its doors opened and have served
our community well. I'm writing in support of their request to reopen their
patio. For my own selfish purposes, it's lovely to have a nice establishment
that would allow us to enjoy a meal and a glass of wine outdoors. On the
other hand, this can only serve to benefit our community and neighborhood
as well. We all benefit from the hard work of responsible store owners, like
Hamilton's. As a result we have watched a community spend more time
interacting with one another, and investing greater time and effort into
giving back to our community. It should also be noted that the development
of successful restaurants and businesses make our neighborhood
significantly more desirable as a place to live, and we've all waiched our
properties increase in value. Please consider the community's strong
support of this restaurant - we've enjoyed spending time there and feel
really honored that we get to participate in supporting our neighbors at
Hamilton's. '

Thank you,
Amy Donoghue



From: Ruby Hlivko <rubyhlivko@gmaii.com>

Date: November 12, 2014 at 4:00:10 PM EST

To: communityboard?7 @yahoo.com

Cc: Georgia Read <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Support for Hamilton's Patio from Hamilton's employee

Hello,

| am writing fo express support for the addition of the C2-4 commercial
overlay at 2826 and 2906 Fort Hamilton Parkway. | have been employed at
Hamilton's under Georgia Read for over two years, and have found it to be
a very unigue workplace and establishment that allows me to not only earn
a living but also be of service to the community in which | reside.

| believe that the success and visibility of Hamilton's contributes fo the
neighborhood's safety and overall quality of life. Georgia and the
Hamilton's family have been continuous supporters of nearby schools, the
E. 4th St. community garden, Sean Casey, you name it. [ urge John Burns
and the Land Use/Landmarks Commitiee to now support us in cultivating
not just a sidewalk cafe at Hamilton's, but a gathering space for the
families, artists, writers, educators, and thinkers that make Kensington and
Windsor Terrace so special.

Sincerely,

Ruby Hiivko

271 E. 2nd St.
Brooklyn, NY 11218
{330) 323-0014




From: Fred Mulcahey <wkrmanbk1@aol.com>

Date: November 12, 2014 at 2:36:35 PM EST

To: "communityboard7 @yahoo.com" <communityboard7 @yahoo.com>
Cc: "hamiltonbkny@agmail.com" <hamilfonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Hamiltons request for outdoor space

| am writing to you to support Hamiltons request for outdoor space.
Hamiltons is a great place and a wonderful addition to our neighborhood.
They are a very well liked and respected establishment. It's a shame it has
taken this long to make a decision on what should be a no brainer. Please
approve their application and let the family's of CB 7 enjoy the wonderful
outdoor space that is now being wasted.

Thank You

Fred Mulcahey
40 Ocean Parkway

Sent from my iPhone



From: Jonathan Twombly <twombly@twobridgesmgmt.com>
Date: November 12, 2014 at 1:57:34 PM EST

To: communitvboard7@vahoo.com

Cc: hamilionbkny@gmail.com

Subject: In Support of Hamilton's Restaurant’s Application to Use
Outdoor Space

Dear Community Board 7:

I'm Brooklyn business owner, a long-time resident of Windsor Terrace,
near Hamilton's Restaurant, and the parent of a child in P.S. 130. | am

writing to urge you to approve Hamilton's application to use the outdoor
space adjacent to the restaurant for food service.

Our neighborhood is severely lacking in amenities like restaurants, cafes,
shops, and other things that people in neighborhoods like Park Slope, or
even upper Windsor Terrace, take for granted. That's why it was such a
blessing to the neighborhood when Hamilton's opened, creating a great
space for gathering with friends and family. We bring our children there on
a regular basis, and the staff knows them by name. When my older
daughter was 4, | asked her what she wanted to do when she grows up
and without missing a beat she said, "l want to work at Hamilton's!"

There is no place in the neighborhood where one can sit outside and enjoy
a real meal in good weather, something that people in other
neighborhoods take for granted. Hamilton's has already added value to
the neighborhood by creating a desperately needed restaurant, and it
would enhance the street life and therefore the value of lower Windsor
Terrace even more if an outdoor cafe were permitted to open.

| enthusiastically support Hamiltons' application for a permit to use its
outdoor space, and | am happy to speak o you further about this
application if it would be helpful in making your decision.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Twombly



From: Chris Moone <¢c.moone@gmail.com>
Date: November 12, 2014 at 1:45:47 PM EST
To: communityboard7 @yahoo.com

Cc: hamilienbkny@agmail.com

Subject: Outdoor space for Hamiltons

| am unable to attend the meeting tonight but | wanted to voice my support
for giving them access to open their patio for outside seating. | live in the
neighbourhood at 178 Ocean Parkway and go to Hamilton's frequently. It is
a wonderful asset {o the neighbourhood and it would be fantastic to have
outside access to enjoy! | hope that the community comes together to
allow this great place to expand and become even better.

Cheers
Chris Moone



From: Derek Zimmerman <zimmermd@gmail.com>

Date: November 12, 2014 at 3:20:33 PM EST

To: communityboard7@yahoo.com

Cc: hamilionbkny@gmail.com

Subiject: Please Approve Rezoning for Hamilton's Outdoor Seating

Good afternoon,

I've worked for Georgia and Kevin Read at Hamiiton's restaurant for over a year

now, and | am writing in support of their application for outdoor service on the
patio.

As a manager at Hamilton's, | have had to disappoint countless guests -- both
our friends and neighbors, and visitors to the area -- by telling them that despite

our perfect location for sidewalk seating, we are unable to accomodate them
outside.

In the warmer months, this has had a chilling effect on the restaurant's business,
and by extension the businesses around Hamilton's; as one of the only potential
options for outdoor dining in the area, many of these disappointed guests take
their business fo other parts of Brooklyn, which hurts both our employees and
other local shops that might be visited by these lost guests.

Georgia and Kevin are very conscientious business owners who work hard to
make Hamiiton's a welcoming, safe, and respectable public place to gather. They
have gone out of their way to build relationships with local community '
organizations and entrepreneurs. And through their commitment to hospitality,
Hamilton's has become a favorite, intfimate spot both for longtime neighborhood

residents and the influx of young professionals and new families that call the area
home.

All of the employees of Hamilton's are committed to keeping excessive noise,
unruly behavior, and unsavory characters away from our establishment, and we
would double this vigilance around our outdoor seating area.

Please approve rezoning to enable Hamilton's outdoor seating! | am sure it wil
be very good for the community.

Thank you,
Derek Zimmerman

490 Ocean Parkway #19 (at Ditmas Ave)
Brooklyn, NY 11218



From: Joseph Martin <josephbmartin@yahoo.com>

Date: November 12, 2014 at 1:36:25 PM EST

To: "communityboard7@yahoo.com” <communitybcard? @yahoo.com>
Cc: Georgia Read <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Hamilton's outdoor space

Dear Community Board,

My name is Joseph Martin, and I'm the head bartender/bar manager of
Hamilton's. | have been employed at Hamilton's since the day it opened,
and since then I've not only seen the neighborhood change and evolve, but
I've also seen Hamilton's become a integral part of the community.

Not long after | began work at Hamilton's, | chose to move my family from
Park Slope to KWT because we fell in love with the community. Since then
we've become involved with the local community garden as well as
PS130's PTA. As much as a small town can exist within as huge a city as
NYC, we have that here.

[ would like to humbly request that you give your consideration to the use
of the outdoor space surrounding Hamilton's. Not a day goes by that
people do not ask me directly about its status. | feel strongly that
customers want to be at Hamilton's but at the same time outside, because
it is an extension of that small-town feeling. And the use of the outdoor
space would be a boon for everyone who is employed at Hamilton's.

Thank you so much for your time.

Best regards,
Joseph



From: "Hutten, Henry V." <huttenh@sullcrom.com>

Date: November 12, 2014 at 1:55:36 PM EST

To: "communityboard7 @vyahoo.com™ <communityboard7@yahoo.com>
Ce: "hamiltonbkny@amail.com™ <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Hamilton's Outdoor Space

Hello,

| write regarding the community board’s pending decision on the status of
our outdoor space. Hamilton's is a great neighborhood gathering spot,
where | meet and get to know many others who live locally. Hamilton’s is
always welcoming, with a low-key vibe, and a springboard for my family
and | to explore the nearby park, playgrounds, shops, and yoga studios.

It would be wonderful if my wife and | could use Hamilton’s outdoor space
in the warm months to get our one-year old daughter some fresh air, and
enjoy a meal a meal outdoors. I'd much appreciate any consideration you
could give to approving Hamilfon’s outdoor space for customer

use. Thanks.

Best,
Hank

Henry Hutten

Sullivan & Cromwell LLP | 125 Broad Street | New York, NY 10004-2498
T:{212)558-3195 | F: (212} 291-9529 |

huttenh@sullcrom.com | bitp://www.sullcrom.com




From: Ann Avouris <ahavouris@gmail.com>
Date: November 12, 2014 at 11:28:10 AM EST
To: communityboard7@vyahoo.com

Cc: hamiltonbkny@gmail.com

Subject: In support of Hamilton's

To Whom it May Concern;

I am writing in support of the zoning change proposed by Hamilton's, to be
discussed at tonight's community board meeting. Hamilton's has brought
welcome commercial activity to the Fort Hamilton strip, and has helped to
establish this corner of Windsor Terrace/Kensington as a destination for
people from other neighborhoods. This kind of activity increases the
opportunities for other businesses in the area (as well as provides
wonderful meals to those of us lucky enough to live nearby).

| would ask those considering the decision to remember as well the words
of Jane Jacobs -- that "eyes on the street” provide a critical layer of safety
to any neighborhood. Allowing Hamilton's to create an outdoor patio
means that there will be a greater safety for all of us living in the
neighborhood, particularly those who use the Fort Hamilton subway stop
after dark.

“This is something everyone knows: A well-used cily street is apt to
be a safe street. A deserted city street is apt to be unsafe.” -- Jane
Jacobs

Best wishes,

Ann Avouris
40 Tehama Street



From: Alec Jarnagin <aleciamagin@me.com>
Pate: November 12, 2014 at 10:07:25 AM EST
To: communityboard? @yahoo.com

Cc: hamiltonbkny@gmail.com

Subject: Hamiltons

Dear community,

As a member of the 11218 zip code, | have lived here since 1997 (first as a
renter on E2nd & Vanderbilt St and now as an owner on E4th & Ave C)
and watched our beloved neighborhood go through many changes yet
keep its wonderful sense of community. |, like many of my friends who are
also long time residents, was very pleased when Hamilton's opened their
doors. This is a quiet neighborhood establishment that was frankly way
overdue. Their organic food combined with their tasteful beers and wine
make an excellent treat at the end of a long day and their pleasant
environment brings people from the neighborhood together. When they
first opened with their outdoor seating, | was thrilied there was now a place
| could eat outside while | enjoyed a glass of wine and a good book or
converse with friends. | was so disappointed when they were forced {o
remove the seating as it truly adds to the community. [ never once
witnessed anything inappropriate there and | have seen many families
bring their children with them to dine outside yet it was never too load.

As a long time resident and owner in this community, | urge the board to
allow outdoor seating at Hamilton's. The owners, Georgia and Kevin, are
fabulous people and members of this community who deserve to service
the neighborhood in this fashion which helps make this great
establishment truly unique for the area.

Thank you for listening,

Alec Jarnagin, SOC
Steadicam/Camera Operator
917.804.6606
alec@floatingcamera.com
www.fleatingcamera.com
Represenied by RTA

Agent: Russell Todd
818.985.1130




From: Lauren Berodt <laberodi@hotmail.com>

Date: November 11, 2014 at 11:11:57 PM EST

To: "communityboard7 @vahoo.com" <communityboard? @vyahoo.com>
Cc: "hamilionbkny@gmail.com” <hamilfonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Hamilton's outdoor cafe

To whom it may concern,

I am a current employee at Hamilton's. The restaurant has become a true
favorite, bringing in many neighborhood families. An outdoor cafe would
enable us o serve more of those families.

It's been suggested by many that we open an outdoor cafe in the available
space. It would be a welcomed change for both patrons and staff.

Your consideration of the cafe will be supported and greatly appreciated.

Thank you,
Lauren

222 east 8th st
BK, NY 11218



From: amy bjork <amybjork@hotmail.com>

Date: November 11, 2014 at 10:22:08 PM EST

To: "communityboard?7 @yahoo.com” <communityboard7@yahoo.com>
Cc: "hamitonbkny@gmail.com” <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: rezoning for patio at Hamitton's

To whom it may concern,

| understand-that there is a hearing for the rezoning of the patio at my fave
Brooklyn spot, Hamilton's, tomorrow evening, and since | cannot be in
attendance, | wanted to share my thoughts on the matter...

| feel very lucky to five in the neighborhood, which is fairly void of community
centered locales, where Hamilton's resides, and | was also fortunate enough to
work there for about 7 months following the closing of the patio. Priorto it
closing, | spent many sunny afternoons and early evenings enjoying the
camaraderie of the many local neighbors who called the patio home after fun
days biking with their friends and families, and enjoying prospect park

nearby. Everyone loved gathering at this local joint-it was a great place to chat
outside, make new friends and enjoy the bounty of fabulous people who live in
the kensington/windsor terrace neighborhood.

Once | started working at Hamiltons and the patio sadly was no more, so many
local patrons encouraged the owners to open the public outside space. It brings
life to the corner, families with kids who like to scooter and come by and hang out
with their dogs outside, were all of a sudden left without a cozy Sunday afternoon
hang out. The staff that work at Hamilton's loved the vibe of the welcoming
outdoor space and the exira tips that the space brought to their weekly pay. Itis

truly a win win for everyone involved and always remained a respectable and
enjoyable environment.

| do hope as you listen to all of the comments tomorrow that you strongly
consider ailowing the patio to open, to allow patrons and neighbors to enjoy the
beautiful corner in kensington where neighbors can meet, share a pint and a
burger, and truly enjoy the beautiful corner or Hamiltons. It is truly missed by the
neighborhood, the staff and all else who enjoyed the community feel that the
patio allowed us to revel in.

Please allow Hamiltons to reopen it's patio space.
Very kind regards,

Amy Bjork



From: Zoé Kashner <zkashner@gmail.com>

Date: November 11, 2014 at 8:43:27 PM EST

To: Communityboard7@yahoo.com

Cc: Georgia Read <hamiltonbkny@amail.com>
Subject: support for Hamilton's Sidewalk Seating

Dear Community Board Members,

I'm writing to express support for Hamilton's Restaurant's proposed
sidewalk seating. [ am a regular patron at this wonderful restaurant, and
the crowd is always respectful and mellow. For both myself and others in
the neighborhood, it's a great meeting spot for a business lunch, an early
family meal, or a moms or dads night out.

A sidewalk cafe would add so much to our neighborhood. It would make
the neighborhood feel more safe at night, it would provide a place for us to
enjoy the long summer months outdoors, and it would expand Hamilton's
seating to accommodate their many happy patrons.

| also would like 1o give my personal endorsement of owners Georgia and
Kevin Read. They are responsible and community-minded, they live in the
neighborhood themselves, and | know that they are exacily the people we
want trying out this new kind of business in our neighborhood.

| really hope that you vote yes on this proposal. Thank you for your
consideration.

Zoé Kashner
253 Windsor Place #3, corner of 11th Ave



From: "Gray, Laura" <grayl@lirc.com>

Date: November 11, 2014 at 7:39:34 PM EST

To: "Communityboard? @yahoo.com" <Communityboard7@yahoo.com>
Cc: "hamiltonbkny@amail.com” <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: support for Hamilton's

Dear CB 7,

[ cant make the meeting because | am attending the school rezoning
meeting, however, | live in the neighborhood (113 Vanderbilt St) and fully

support Hamilton’s outdoor seating. | think it will be a fantastic addition to
the community!

Thank you,
Laura

Laura Gray, P.E.
Senior Associate

LiRo Engineers, Inc.

111 Broadway, Suite 501 | New York, NY | 10006
212.563.0280 [O]

917.306.4124 [C]

212-563-1841 [F]
gravi@liro.com<mailio:.gravi@iiro.com>




From: Nate Gray <natejgray@gmail.com>

Date: November 11, 2014 at 7:46:40 PM EST

To: "communityboard7@yahoo.com" <communityboard7 @yahoo.com>
Cc: "hamiltonbkny@gmail.com" <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Support for rezoning

Hello-

| won't be able {o attend the meeting but | want to voice my support for the
rezoning that will affect Hamilton's. They are a wonderful addition to the
neighborhood and this proposal will help a successful business.

Nate Gray
113 Vanderbilt Street



From: chris houghton <clhmadstork@yahoo.com>

Date: November 11, 2014 at 7:51:10 PM EST

- To: "communityboard?7@yahoo.com” <communityboard? @yanoo.com>
Cc: "hamiltonbkny@gamail.com" <hamilionbkny@gamail.com>

Subject: Rezoning the patio at Hamilton's

Reply-To: chris houghton <clhmadstork@vahoo.com>

Hello,

My name is Chris Houghton and | live at 58 Dahill Road (apt 2C, to be specific).
I've lived here since 2008, nineteen years inn Park Slope before that. And | am
very much in favor of having the patio open at Hamilton's.

Hamilton's has, in only two years, become an indelible part of this wonderful
neighborhood. I've made quite a few new friends there, all neighbors of mine,
and friends who | meet there who entered my life before BH (Before Hamilton's),
gain esteem in my eyes for having excellent taste in restaurants.

Hamilton's is a family place, a neighborhood fixture, and | strongly think that the
patio should be opened. Ft Hamilton Parkway is beautiful as viewed through a
huge window, true, but there's no substitute for being outdoors, able to chat
with neighbors as the stroll by.

Please decide to allow the Hamilton's patio fo open.

Yours sincerely,

Chris Houghton



From: Yana Farrally-Plourde <yanaip@gmail.com>
Date: November 11, 2014 at 5:35:18 PM EST

To: communityboard7 @yahoo.com

Cc: Georgia Read <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>
Subject: Hamilton's Patio

Hello Community Board Members,

I'm writing in support of rezoning so that Hamilton's can re-open their
outdoor patio. | live in Port Washington, but have visited Hamilton's in
Brooklyn several times with friends for the food, beverage, and the patio.

The outside patio seems like a positive for the neighborhood and a natural
fit for the location. | hope to return and sit outside in the Spring!

Thanks,

Yana Farrally-Plourde

17 Adams St

Port Washington, NY 11579
516 671 1702




From: Barbara Spindel <barbaraspins@gamail.com>
Date: November 10, 2014 at 1:14:33 PM EST

To: Communityboard7@yahoo.com

Subject: Hamilton's outdoor patio

Dear Community Board,

I'm writing in support of the outdoor patio at Hamilton's. My husband,
children, and | have lived in the neighborhood for ten years. For most of
that time we went to Park Slope when we wanted a good cup of coffee, a
nice meal, or a drink. We have been so happy to see several wonderful
local businesses emerge along Ft. Hamilton Parkway, Hamilton's in
particular. We ate on the patio of Hamilion's often before it was shut down,
and the patrons were always respectful. | have a friend who lives across
the street, in an apartment facing the patio, and he says he was never
bothered by noise at all. If the restaurant is not allowed to reopen the patio,
| can see many people choosing to leave the neighborhood and eat
elsewhere when the weather is nice. Please help businesses like
Hamilton's succeed and thrive.

Thank you,
Barbara Spindel



From: Robyn Gundy <robyngundy@yahoo.com>

Date: November 11, 2014 at 4:07:48 PM EST

To: "Communityboard7 @yshco.com" <Communityboard7@vahoo.com>
Ce: "hamiltonbkny@gmail.com" <hamiltonbkny@gmail.com>

Subject: Hamilton's patio

Reply-To: Robyn Gundy <robyngundy@yahoo.com>

Hello,

| am unable to make it to the meeting tomorrow night, but am emailing my
support of the re-zoning for Hamilton's to operate a patio. Hamilton's is a
great addition to our neighborhood, welcoming singles and families alike
with great food and a warm atmosphere. | know we can all agree that
supporting local businesses is an important part of maintaining our
thriving and growing community. New restaurants are notoriously difficult
to keep open and we have seen a lot of turnover in the neighborhood:;
allowing Hamilton's to open a patio would bring them increased business
and thus provide important revenue. It would also further cement
Hamilton's status as an anchor in the flourishing Fort Hamilton corridor,
encouraging new development. Not to mention adding a great space for
the community to gather when it is warm out, of course!

For these reason, | wholeheartedly support the re-zoning to allow a patio
at Hamilton's.

Best,
Robyn Gundy
303 Beverley Road
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GreenbergTraurig

Deirdre A. Carson
Tel. (212 B01-6855
Fax {212) 805-5501
carsond@gtlaw.com

February 21, 2014

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Maurice Spreiregen
Department of City Planning
22 Reade Street

New York, New York 10007

Re: 5402 Fort Hamilton Parkway (Brooklyn Block 5673, Lots 42 & 50) (the “Property™)
Zoning Map Amend@cnt (P2012K0243)

Application No.

138 ZUE

Temporary CEQR No. 77DCP050K

Dear Maurice;

Please find enclosed fourteen (14) sets of the materials listed below in support of an application
by our client, Fort Hamilton LLC, owner of the Property, for a zoning map amendment to
rezone portions of two blocks in an existing RS district along Fort Hamilton Parkway in

Brooklyn to an R6 district.

1.

6.
NY 243509595v1

Land Use Review Application Form (Form LR} (attaching Authorization Letter)
and Land Use Supplemental Form (ZM);

Attachment 2 — Site Data Sheet; -

Attachment to Form LR — Item 3. - Description of Project;
Official Zoning Maps;

a. Map 22a;

b. Map 22¢;

Tax Maps;

a.  Block 5673;

b. Block 5666;

Project Area Photographs;

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP & ATTORNEYS AT LAW = WWW.GTLAW.COM
MetLife Building w 200 Park Avenue w New York, NY 10166 w Tel 212.801.9200 = Fax 212.801.6400



Maurice Spreiregen
February 21, 2014
Page 2

7. Area Map (Land Use and Zoning);
8. Zoning Change Map;
9. Zoning Comparison Table;
10.  Drawings
a. List of Drawings and Plot Plan (CPT-1);
b. Site Plan (CPT-2);
c. Zoning Calculations (CPZ-1);
d. Cellar Plan (CP-2);
e. 1* Floor Plan (CP-3);
f. 2™ Floor Plan (CP-4);
g. 3" Floor Plan (CP-5);
h. 4" Floor Plan (CP-6);
i 5™ Floor Plan (CP-7);
. 6" Floor Plan (CP-8);
k. Roof Plan (CP-9);
L. Proposed Building Section (CP-10);
m. Proposed Building Section (CP-11);
n. 54" Street Eleva_tion (CP-12);
o. Ft. Hamilton Parkway Elevation (CP-13);
p. Elevation Renderings (CP-18);
q. Ft. Hamilton Pkwy/54 St. Rendering (CP-19);
. Ft. Hamilton Pkwy Rendering (CP-20);

NY 243509585vT

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP = ATTORNEYS AT LAW & WWW.GTLAW.COM



Maurice Spreiregen
February 21, 2014
Page 3

8. 54th Street Rendering (CP-21);

t. Subcellar 1 Plan (CP-22);

. Subcellar 2 Plan (CP-23);

v. Subcellar 3 Plan (CP-24); and
11.  Doing Business Data Form.

Enclosed is a check made payable to the Department of City Planning in the amount of $4,310
for the land use application fee and a check made payable to the City of New York in the
amount of $2,940 for the CEQR fee. Also enclosed are two (2) copies of the Environmental
Assessment Statement (“EAS”™), along with a CD containing the EAS and all Air Quality and

Noise backup files, as requested by EARD staff.

(Wmds
eirdre A. {Larson
Enclosures

cc: . Mitchell Hirth (w/o enclosures)
Sanmati Naik, Brooklyn Office (w/o enclosures)

Daniel G. Egers, Esq.

NY 243509595v1
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CARITAL ONE BANK 1310

FORT HAMILTION LLC 50-791/214
POB 467
CEDARHURST, NY 11516
11912014
PAY TO THE i
ORDER OF Clty of New York ’ $ **2I94000
Two Thousand Nine Hundred FOrty and 00/ 100** s srsiikiirtmmrst it s ik ko rick T —— A DOLLARSI:
City of New York
MEMO
; e
AUTFORIZED SIGNATURE 3
004350 ROZLLOPH L2020 A0LLWOLS 2mE s
CAPITAL ONE BANK 1309
FORT HAMILTION LLC So-7e1/214
POB 487
CEDAHHUHST, NY 11516 11912014 _
]
PAY TO THE i i W
PAYTOTHE  Dept of City Planning | $ *4310.00
Four Thousand Three Hundred Ten and 00/1Q0***** st simsiniitinstinsnn e il poLLars [
Dept of City Planning
MEMO "

V Y AUTHORIZED S1GNATURE

o0 33059 nR02ELO079E e 20LLmOL S 2B




Baslc Form

LR

City Planning will
assign and stamp
reference numbers
here

1.

APPLICANT AND
APPLICANT'S
REPRESENTATIVES

2.

SITE DATA

(If the site centains
more than ene
property complete the
‘LR Item 2. Site Data
Attachment Sheet.”)

3.

DESCRIPTION
OF PROPOSAL

4,

ACTIONS
REQUESTED

AND FEES
{Check
appropriate
action(s) and
attach
supplemental
form)

* No
supplernental
form required

Oooooooooocooox4

Land Use Review Application

Department of City Planning 22 Reade Street, New York, NY 10007-1216

APPLICATION NUMBER APPLICATION NUMBER

APPLICATICN NUMBER APPLICATION NUMBER

Fort Hamilton, LLCL Deirdre A. Carson, Esq.*

APPLICANT (COMPANY/AGENCY OR OTHER ORGANIZATION) * APPLICANT'S PRIMARY REPRESENTATIVE

PO Box 467+ Greenberg Traurig, LLP+
STREET ADDRESS REPRESENTATIVE'S COMPANY/AGENCY OR OTHER ORGANIZATION
Cedarhurst*- NYL 11516+ 200 Park Avenuet
CiTY STATE zZIp STREET ADDRESS
(212) 798-3950+ L New Yorkt NY+ 10166+
AREA CODE  TELEPHONE # FAXE CITY STATE ZIP
(212) 801-6855% (212) 805-55551

* | Ist additional appticants below: AREACODE  TELEPHONE # FAXH

L
CO-APPLICANT (COMPANY/AGENCY OR DTHER ORGANIZATION )

1
CO-APPLICANT [COMPANY/AGENCY OR OTHER ORGANIZATION )
ADDITIONAL APPLICANT REFRESENTATIVE:

L L L
NAME AND PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATION (ATTORNE Y/ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ETC.) TELEPHONE # FAX T
See site data attachment sheett Ft. Hamilton Parkway Rezoning'
STREET ADDRESS FROJECT NAME (IF ANY)
North side of Ft. Hamiiton Pkwy btw 53" and 55" Streets
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY BY BOUNDING STREETS OR CROSS STREETS
R5/C1-5t 22al
EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT (iNCLUDING SPECIAL ZONING DISTRICT DESIGNATION, IF ANY) ZONING SECTIONAL MAP NO(S).
BL 5673, Lots 42, 50 and p/o l.ot 41 and BL 5666, p/o Lot 20l’ Brooklynt 12+
TA% BLOCK AND LOT NUMEBER EOROUGH COMM. DIST.

i
UREAN RENEWAL AREA, HISTORIC DISTRICT OR OTHER DESIGNATED AREA (IF ANY)

L

IS SITE A NEW YORK CITY OR OTHER LANDMARK? NO YES D IF YES, IDENTIFY

{If the entire project description does not fit in this space, enter "see atlached description” below and submit description on a separate
sheet, identified as "LR item 3. Description of Proposal")

See attached description

CHANGE IN CITY MAP....cc.coorreoec MM g L ] MODIFICATION L 3 L
ZONING MAP AMENDMENT........... M 5 43108
ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT......... R $ L [ ] FoLLow-up L 3 L
ZONING SPECIAL PERMIT....orroeve 28§ . ' APPLICATION NO.
ZONING AUTHORIZATION. ........... A8 L [ rReNEWAL L $ L
ZONING CERTIFIGATION. ...cc.ccvev. Zc S L APPLICATION NO.
PUBLIC FACILITY, SEL.JACQ.......... PE 8 . OTHER CEQR feet § 2,040t
DISPOSITION OF REAL PROP.......PD  § L SPECIFY
URBAN DEVELOP=T ACTION......... HA  § L TOTAL FEE (For all actions) $ 7,250t
URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT........... . s 1 -
HOUSING PLAN & PROJECT ..o x $ Make Check or Money Crder payable to Department of City Planning.
FRANCHISE....coooivviiceciiriraninees * $ L If fee exemption is claimed check box below and explain
REVOGABLE CONSENT...o....corivvroos s L ] 1
CONCESSION $ L
LANDFILL ... oo evecvsensens e ceres ~ 3 L Has pra-application meeting been held? [ N0 DX YES
OTHER (Describe) Ifyes  Sanmati Naik! /82012t

- $ L DCP Office/Representative Date of meeting

Page 10f2



Basic Form LR — continued

5.

ENVIRONMENTAL
REVIEW

6.
COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT

7.

RELATED
ACTIONS BY
CITY PLANNING

8.
RELATED
ACTIONS BY
OTHER
AGENCIES

8.
FUTURE
ACTIONS
REQUIRED

10.

APPLICANT
{Attach authorizing
resolution(s}, if
applicable)

11.
CO-APPLICANTS

(Attach authorizing
resolution(s), if
applicable)

ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE

NOTICE

Ir 0505 w

CITY ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW {CEQR) (Discuss with CECQIR lead agency before completing)

LEAD AGENCY  Department of City Planning™ CEQR NUMBER 1
TYPE OF GEQR ACTION:
1 Tyeen Type It category: L Date determination was made: L

Yes |:|
If yes, Date EAS filed: 1

Yes l:l

Negative Declaration D
CND

No&

Has EAS been filed?

] TYPE! }

X unLISTED

No@

Mas CEQR determination been made?

If yes, what was determination?

Date determination 1

made: {(Attach Copy)

Positive Declaration D

1f Positive Declaration, has PDEIS been filed? +
Has Notice of Completion (NOC) for DEIS been issued? - If yes, attach copy.

1f PDEIS has not been filed, has final scope been issued? 4 If yes, date issued:

Ne Yes [:|

IS SITE IN STATE DESIGNATED COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT (CZM)7 AREA?

LIST ALL CURRENT OR PRIOR CITY PLANNING COMMISSION ACTIONS RELATED TO SITE:

APPLICATION NO. DESCRIPTION/ DISPOSITIONISTATUS CAL. NO. DATE
L L L L
I L L 1
LIST ALL OTHER CURRENT OR PRIOR CITY, STATE OR FEDERAL ACTIONS RELATED TO APPLICATION:
REFERENGE NO. DESCRIPTION/ DISPOSITION/STATUS CAL. NO. DATE
L L L L
L L L ' 1

LIST ALL FUTURE CITY, STATE OR FEDERAL ACTIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT THE PROPOSED ACTION:

* f

Deirdre A, Carson, Esq., Shareholder!

NAME AND TITLE OF APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ?G)ATURE 7PPLICANT : " DATE
Greenberg Traurlg, LLPL
APPLICANT'S COMPANY/AGENCY OR OTHER ORGANIZATION (IF ANY}
1
NAME AND TITLE OF CO-APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE OF GO-APPLICANT DATE
AL
CO-APPLICANT'S COMPANY/AGENGY OR OTHER ORGANIZATION
AL
STREET ADDRESS CiiY STATE 2P TEL.NO. FAX
L
NAME AND TITLE OF CO-APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE OF CO-APPLICANT DATE
L
CO-APPLICANT'S COMPANY/AGENCY OR OTHER ORGANIZATION
STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE  ZIP TEL.NO. FAX

ANY PERSON WHO SHALL KNOWINGLY MAKE A FALSE REPRESENTATION ON OR WHG SHALL KNOWINGLY FALSIFY OR CAUSE TO BE FALSIFIED ANY FORM, MAP,
REPORT OR OTHER DOCUMENT SUBMITTED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION SHALL BE GUILTY OF AN OFFENSE PUNISHABLE BY FINE OR IMPRISONMENT
OR BOTH, PURSUANT T( SECTICN 10-154 OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK ADMINISTRATIVE COCE.

THIS APPLICATION WILL BE DEEMED PRELIMINARY UNTIL IT IS CERTIFIED AS COMPLETE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING OR THE CITY PLANNING
COMMISSION, ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE REQUESTED OF THE APPLICANT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING. .

Pagalof2



FORT HAMILTON, LLC
PO Box 467
CEDARHURST, NEW YORK 11516

January 15, 2014

Hon. Kenneth Knuckles

Acting Chair

New York City Planning Commission
22 Reade Street

New York, New York 10007

Re: 5402 Fort Hamilton Parkway
Brooklyn Block 5673, Lots 42 & 50 (the “Property™)

Dear Acting Chair Knuckles:

As the fee owner of the Property, Fort Hamilton LLC authorizes the firm of Greenberg
Traurig, LLP, by its shareholder Deirdre A. Carson, to apply for a zoning map
amendment to rezone portions of two blocks in an existing RS district along Fort
Hamilton Parkway in Brooklyn to an R6 district, under Section 71-10 of the Zoning
Resolution.

Sincerely,

FORT HAMILTON, LLC

Name:
Title:

cc: Deirdre A. Carson, Esq.
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New York City Department of City Planning
Land Lise Review Application ~ Supplemental Form

CityMapChange................. ... MM

Proposed City Map
Change

(Check appropriate boxes) 5 &) WiNATE EXISTING..... [] STREET [ PARK  [] PUBLICPLACE  [] GRADE

1. ESTABLISH NEW............. [] STREET [] parRg 7] puBLIcPLACE  [] GRADE

3. CHANGE EXISTING STREET...cvevveveririverns [] wipTH  [] ALIGNMENT [] GRADE
4, EASEMENT

Delineate New......... |:| Remaove Existing......... |:| Modify Existing........... |:|
5. RELATED ACQUISITION OR DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY o

ZoningMapChange . ..................ZM

{if more than five changes are being requested, enfer "see attached" below and list ALL PROPOSED ZONING CHANGES
in the same format as below on a separate sheet titted "Proposed Zoning Map Changes") ,

CHANGE #1 FROM: R5/C1-31 70: _Re/C1-3t

Proposed Zoning EXISTING PROPOSED
Map Change(s)
CHANGE #2 FROM: 1 TO: 1
EXISTING PROPOSED
CHANGE #3 FROM: L TO: L
EXISTING PROPOSED
CHANGE #4 FROM: L TO: - '
EXISTING PROPOSED
CHANGE #5 FROM: L TO: L
EXISTING PROFOSED

Zoning Text Amendment................ ZR

If more than five sections are proposed to be amended, enter "see attached" below, and list ALL PROPOSED TEXT
AMENDMENTS in the same format as below on a separate sheet titled "Proposed Zoning Text Amendments.”)

Affected Zoning 7R SECTION
Resolution (ZR) NUMBER ZONING RESOLUTION SECTION TITLE
Sections

1 L

L L

L 1

L 1

L L

L L

mzr 0505 w



New York City Department of City Planning
Land Use Review Application Attachment Sheet

Land Use Review Application (LR) ......ccouciciirimmciscccccrcccennrnrescsssnsmscrsessssemennssnenessnnennesneenneesnnes. [11€M 2. Site Data

App]lcanonNo

Enter all property information on this Attachment Sheet if the site contains more than one property.

TAX BLOCK OR TAX BLOCK RANGE ADDRESS (House Number and Street Name) OR
{Enter Range only if all Lots in Range are included) TAX LOT(S) OR TAX LOT RANGE BOUNDING STREETS OR CROSS STREETS (if No Address)

Brooklyn Block 56731 Lots 42, 50 and pfo Lot 41+ 5402 - 5410, 5414 Fort Hamilton Parkway and 986, 1002-1006 54™ Street!

Brooklyn Block 56661 plo Lot 20 5300-5324 Fort Hamilton Parkwayt

L 1 1

S R R N N e e e e e
N e S o e N N
Fis|lFl-|lFis|lF{F|[F][F|[F]F]|F

MPF 0505 w Pageiof1




New York City Department of City Planning '
Land Use Review Application Attachment Sheet

Land Use Review APPlication (LR)......c.ccrrrrsmrrremmreeererssnmrcirssmmersessmessssnnsssssssssssssssesenssnnnnssannennnnees 1E€M 2. Site Data

Application No.

Enter all property information on this Attachment Sheet if the site contains more than one property.

ADDRESS (House Number and Street Name) OR

TAX BLOCK OR TAX BLOCK RANGE
TAX [.OT(S) OR TAX LOT RANGE BOUNDING STREETS OR CROSS STREETS (If No Address)

{Enter Range only if all Lots in Range are Included)

MPF 0505 w Page Zof 1



Project Description
(LR Item 3)
Project ID: Pilot No. 3

Fort Hamilton Rezoning
5402 Fort Hamilton Parkway
11/15/2012
REVISED — 4/4/13

1. Introduction

This is an application on behalf of Fort Hamilton, LLC, owner of the property located at 5402
Fort Hamilton Parkway (the “Property™), for a zoning map amendment to rezone portions of two
blocks (as more fully described below, the “Project Area™) in an existing RS district along Fort
Hamilton Parkway in Brooklyn to an Ré district. The rezoning is sought in connection with the
proposed development of a new 6-story, community facility building with ground floor retail and
50,669 square feet (“SF”) of floor area (the “Proposed Building™) on an 11,167.5 SF zoning lot
(Brooklyn Block 5673, Lots 42 & 50) (the “Development Site”). An existing C1-3 overlay is
mapped over the Development Site; the proposal would not change the overlay. The proposed
rezoning would increase the maximum permitted FAR for community facility uses on the
Development Site from 2.0 to 4.8, allowing the construction of the Proposed Building at
approximately 4.54 FAR to a height of 76 feet, including bulkheads.

2. Prior and Current Unrelated Actions (if applicable)
There are no recent or pending land use actions that affect the Project Area.
3. Description of the Surrounding Area and Project Area

Geographic Location Information

The Project Area is in Brooklyn Community Board 12 near the western edge of the
neighborhood commonly referred to as Borough Park (or Boro Park). Borough Park is roughly
bounded by 9% Avenue on the west, Green-Wood cemetery on the north, McDonald and 18™
Avenues on the east and 65™ Street on the south. Much of Borough Park is subject to special
zoning treatment under special “optional” regulations that apply to buildings used exclusively for
residences (see Section 23-146 of the Zoning Resolution). The neighborhood west of 9 Avenue
immediately adjacent to Borough Park is commonly referred to as Sunset Park. This section of
Brooklyn — including but not limited to the Project Area, Borough Park and Sunset Park — is
eligible for the FRESH program.

Land Uses and Existing Zoning in the Surrounding Area and Proposed Project Area

Surrounding Area

The Borough Park neighborhood is a low-density residential neighborhood mapped almost
exclusively with residential districts (R5 and R6 districts) with commercial overlays (C1-3 or
C2-3) along the two major thoroughfares (Fort Hamilton Parkway and New Utretch Avenue) that
iransect the neighborhood. The neighborhood includes many schools, synagogues and other

1
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Project Description
(LR Item 3)
Project ID: Pilot No. 3

community facility uses, the most notable of which is the Maimonides Medical Center, which is
spread across five blocks between 47" and 49" Streets along Fort Hamilton Parkway. The
Project Area itself is located in an RS district that extends 100 feet west of Fort Hamilton
Parkway between 53 and 60™ Streets and that, except for the blockfront occupied by the
Monastery of the Precious Blood, includes a C1-3 overlay. Immediately adjacent is a large R6
district that extends west all the way to 8% Avenue and north all the way to 5 3™ Street.

Consistent with its underlying zoning, the portion of the neighborhood in the immediate vicinity
of the Project Area is predominantly residential, consisting of a mix of 2- and 3-story semi-
attached buildings, row houses and 3- and 4-story apartment buildings that for the most part are
set back from the street line on the side streets and built to the street lines along the avenues.
Significant exceptions include two low income housing developments for the elderly: the 6-story
development known as the David Minkin Residence, which was constructed in 1996 along the
east side of 9" Avenue between 53“ and 54% Streets, and immediately to its south, the 6-story
development known as the Msgr. Joseph F. Stedman Residence, which was constructed in 1999.

Ground floor commercial uses are common along Fort Hamilton Parkway where permitted by
existing commercial overlays. There are several notable community facilities in the immediate
vicinity of the Project Area, including the Monastery of the Precious Blood, a portion of which is
in the Project Area, PS 160 and the United Talmudical Academy, directly across from the
Development Site.

The closest subway stations to the Project Area are the 50% Street D station at New Utrecht
Avenue and 50% Street (approximately 7 blocks from the Project Area), and the Fort Hamilton
Parkway N station at 62" Street and 10™ Avenue (approximately 8 blocks from the Project
Area). Bus routes servicing the Borough Park neighborhood include the B-16, which runs north-
south along Fort Hamilton Parkway to 56™ and 57 Streets, where it turns and runs east-west,
and the B-11, which runs east-west along 49® and 50™ Streets. The B-70 runs north-south
parallel to Fort Hamilton Parkway along 8" Avenue in the Sunset Park neighborhood between
Bay Ridge Avenue and 39" Street.

There is one open space in the swrrounding area: Rappaport Playground, which occupies the
entire western blockfront of Fort Hamilton Parkway between 52™ and 53™ Streets. There are no
city or state designated historic structures or historic districts within the surrounding area.

Proposed Project Area

The proposed Project Area (i) is located in an R5 district bordered on the west and north by an
R6 district and (ii) includes the Development Site, a small portion of an adjacent lot and the
easternmost 100 feet of the zoning lot on which the Monastery of the Precious Blood is located.
The proposed rezoning would shift the existing zoning district boundary line southwesterly to be
coincident with the southwesterly boundary line of the Development Site.

The Development Site consists of two tax lots to be merged: Lot 42 and Lot 50. Both have
historically been used for non-conforming uses, so that the proposed development would

2
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eliminate the non-conforming use. Lot 42 has 101.82 feet of frontage on Fort Hamilton Parkway
and 100 feet of frontage on 54" Street; it is improved with a vacant, 1-story automotive service
station constructed in the 1960°s. Lot 50 is immediately south of Lot 42 and has 20.33 feet of
frontage on Fort Hamilton Parkway. Lot 50 is approximately 25 feet deeper than Lot 42 and Lot
50 is improved with a vacant, 3-story residential building with ground floor retail space that was
constructed in the 1940°s. The adjacent tax lot west of the Development Site (Lot 41) is
improved with a 3-story residential building set back from the street line; a small portion of Lot
41 is included in the Project Area, which extends 100 feet from Fort Hamilton Parkway.

The easternmost 100 feet of the zoning lot on which the Monastery of the Precious Blood is
located has been included in order to create a more uniform zoning map that reflects existing
bulk conditions. As can be seen in CP-18, the Proposed Building, which has been designed to
comply with an Ré bulk envelope, relates well visually to the Monastery in terms of height and
overall bulk.

The adjacent tax lot south of the Development Site (Lot 51) is improved with a 3-story
residential building built to the street line. There are a 4-story residential building and a 4-story
community facility building (the United Talmudical Academy) directly across from the
Development Site on the other side of Fort Hamilton Parkway in an RS district. On the other
side of Fort Hamilton Parkway directly across from the Monastery of the Precious Blood is a row
of 2-story brick buildings built to the street line, most of which have residential uses above
ground floor retail.

4. Description of Proposed Development Site (if different than the Project Area)

The 11,167.5 SF Development Site is located on the northwest intersection of Fort Hamilton
Parkway (a wide street) and 54% Street (2 narrow street) in an RS district with a C1-3 overlay,
The Development Site has 122°2” of frontage on Fort Hamilton Parkway and 100 of frontage on
54™ Street. The portion of the Development Site within 100 feet of the intersection of the
abutting streets is a corner lot and the remaining portion (roughly the south 20 feet) is an interior
lot. As noted above, the Development Site is improved with two buildings, both of which will be
demolished in connection with the construction of the Proposed Building. There are currently
two, approximately 20° wide curb cuts along Fort Hamilton Parkway, approximately 10 and 70
feet from the corner of 54™ Street, and one, approximately 15> wide curb cut along 54™ Street,
approximately 20 feet from the corner; all existing curb cuts will be eliminated and replaced with
a single curb cut on 54" Street to service the parking needs of the Proposed Building.

5. Description of the Proposed Development

The Proposed Building would have a 4-story street wall along each of Fort Hamilton Parkway
and 54™ Street after which it would set back (17°3” along Fort Hamilton Parkway and 23°2”
along 54" Street) to its total height of 6-stories or 76 feet, including bullkheads. It would occupy
the entire Development Site except for a 20° by 23°8” rear yard (commercial bulk regulations
apply to community facility buildings in overlay districts) in the southwest portion of the
Development Site.
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. The Proposed Building would have 54,955 SF of Use Group 4A community facility floor area
(including 9,900 gross SF in its cellar) and 5,614 SF of Use Group 6 commercial floor area on
the ground floor, collectively generating a requirement for 150 parking spaces (Section 36-21 of
the Zoning Resolution). The required spaces would be provided in three (3) subcellar levels in
an automated parking system accessible from a 17°8” foot curb cut on 54% Street, approximately
64 feet from the corner.

The Proposed Building would serve as a healthcare center for women, providing a broad
spectrum of medical services to women, including a “birthing center” for a midwifery facility,
but would not have beds for inpatient services. The birthing center would feed into nearby
Maimonides Medical Center for those cases that could not be handled on an outpatient basis. It
is expected that existing healthcare practices/clinics in the surrounding cormmunities would
relocate to the building to provide for economies of scale through sharing of resources,
technology and medical equipment.

6. Action(s) Necessary to Facilitate the Project

The Proposed Building requires a zoning map amendment to increase the allowable FAR for
community facility uses and to permit the building envelope proposed. Under current R5/C1-3
zoning, the maximum permitted FAR for community facility uses is 2.0. The rezoning to a
R6/C1-3 will allow a larger building (up to 4.8 FAR for community facility uses), enabling the
Applicant to accommodate what it envisions will be a multitude of healthcare services for
women in a single building, at a location that is readily accessible to a major medical center
already serving the area. As can be seen in the supporting materials that accompany this
Application, the proposed rezoning merely extends a zoning district that already covers
approximately half of the surrounding area and would not result in a change to permitted uses
within the Project Area. As relevant to this Application, the rezoning would increase the
allowable FAR for community facility uses from 2.0 to 4.8, allowing the Applicant to construct a
larger community facility building in order to accommodate the variety of different healthcare
practices/clinics within the Proposed Building that are necessary to enable it to achieve its
intended function. Under current zoning, the Applicant could only construct 2 FAR, which
would be insufficient to accommodate the complete mix of healthcare services that the Applicant
envisions and thereby achieve the efficiencies of practice and coordinated care desirable.

The Proposed Building would conform with the R6/C1-3 regulations, as it would contain
approximately 4.54 FAR (less than the permitted 4.8 FAR for community facility uses) and
would comply with the sky exposure plane regulations set forth in Section 33-431 of the Zoning
Resolution, which require a setback (15 feet on wide streets and 20 feet on narrow streets) above
a height of 60 feet or four stories, whichever is less, after which building height is governed by
the sky exposure plane. As noted above, the Proposed Building would occupy the entire
Property except for an approximately 480 SF rear yard and would set back above its fourth story.
As can be seen in drawings CP-10 and CP-11 that accompany this Application, the setback
portions of the Proposed Building all lie beneath the applicable sky exposure planes.
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7. Conclusion

The proposed rezoning would permit the Applicant to construct a significantly larger community
facility building on the Development Site than the current zoning permits, allowing it to
accommodate a comprehensive healthcare service program addressing the special needs of
women within a single building. The Applicant believes that this model represents the future
under the Affordable Healthcare Act. Area residents would benefit from the Proposed Building
as it would provide them access to a large, new consolidated healthcare facility for women that is
close to a major area hospital. At the same time, the proposed rezoning would not result in out
of character development as it would apply to the Project Area the same bulk regulations that
currently apply to the lots two blocks to the north along both sides of Fort Hamilton Parkway. In
addition, the proposed commercial space, which is expected to contain a use complimentary to
healthcare services, such as a pharmacy, would generate additional tax revenue to the City and
compliment and enhance the healthcare services within the Proposed Building and existing
community facility uses along Fort Hamilton Parkway. Finally, the proposed rezoning would
return the vacant Development Site to active and conforming use, replacing an existing eye-sore,
eliminating a gap in the existing streetscape with a new streetwall building and addressing the
environmental concerns that historically arise in connection with former gas station sites.

NY 242272590v4



